

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE *et al.*,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Hon. Wilhelmina M. Wright, District Judge
Case No. 0:21-cv-01869-WMW-LIB

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, LAC
COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
INDIANS, RED CLIFF BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
INDIANS, RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, SAULT STE.
MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, AND ST. CROIX CHIPPEWA
INDIANS OF WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES WHITE
EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE AND DAVID A. DEGRAOT AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Wesley James Furlong
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel. (907) 276-0680
Fax (907) 276-2466
wfurlong@narf.org

Kekek Jason Stark
ALEXANDER BLEWETT III SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
32 Campus Drive
Missoula, MT 59812
Tel. (406) 243-4315
kekek.stark@umontana.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Daniel D. Lewerenz
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHT FUND
1514 P Street Northwest (rear), Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 785-4116
Fax (202) 822-0068
lewerenz@narf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Tribal Nations may exercise civil jurisdiction over non-Indians’ activities and conduct effecting Tribal water resources under the second <i>Montana</i> exception, even when those activities and conduct originate outside Tribal Nations’ reservations.	5
A. Non-Indians must exhaust Tribal remedies before federal courts will exercise jurisdiction over challenges to Tribal Nations’ exercise of civil jurisdiction over non-Indians.	7
B. Non-Indian activities and conduct effecting Tribal water resources imperil the subsistence of Tribal Nations and support Tribal Nations’ exercise of civil jurisdiction over such activities and conduct under the second <i>Montana</i> exception.....	9
C. Tribal Nations may exercise civil jurisdiction over non-Indian activities and conduct originating off-reservation when those activities and conduct are directed towards or has an effect on Tribal Nations’ reservations.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	11
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe Utility Commission</i> , No. CIV 14-4150, 2015 WL 5684937 (D.S.D. Sept. 25, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 18
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>BP America Inc. v. Yerington Paiute Tribe</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00588-LRH-WGC, 2018 WL 6028697 (D. Nev. Nov. 15, 2018)	15
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996)	2, 5
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 229 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	9, 14
<i>Campbell v. Commissioner</i> , 943 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> , 747 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2014)	7

<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	9, 10, 11, 13, 22
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Or. 2018)	4
<i>DISH Network Service L.L.C. v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 19, 32
<i>Donius v. Mazzetti</i> , No. 10cv591-WQH-POR, 2010 WL 3768363 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2010) ...	16
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Elliot v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 15
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013)	18, 19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 14
<i>Governing Council of Pinoleville Indian Community v. Mendocino County</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1042 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	15
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River System</i> , 835 P.2d 273 (Wyo. 1992)	11
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	3, 5, 7, 8, 23
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)	8

<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Utah 2005)	13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Montana v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	3, 6
<i>Rincon Mushroom Corporation of America v. Mazzetti</i> , 490 Fed. App'x 11 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Rincon Mushroom Corporation of America v. Mazzetti</i> , No. 09cv2330-WQH-POR, 2010 WL 3768347 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2010) .	14
<i>Rogers-Dial v. Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians</i> , No. 10cv2656-WQH-POR, 2011 WL 2619232 (S.D. Cal. July 11, 2011)...	15
<i>Romero v. Wounded Knee, LLC</i> , No. CIV. 16-5024-JLV, 2018 WL 4279446 (D.S.D. Aug. 31, 2018).....	8
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. Wynn</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.S.D. 2015).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>St. Isidore Farm LLC v. Coeur d'Alene Indian Tribe</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00274-EJL, 2013 WL 4782140 (D. Idaho Sept. 5, 2013).....	15

<i>Stanko v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 916 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Lummi Indian Nation v. Washington</i> , No. C01-0047Z, 2007 WL 3273545 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2007)	15
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> 716 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	5
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	viii
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
